HIMACHAL PRADESH UNIVERSITY (NAAC Accredited 'A' Grade University) "CONDUCT BRANCH"

No.1-11/2016-HPU(Conduct)

NOTIFICATION

Pursuant to the Notification No. 5-25/2016-HPU(Acad.) dated 13.9.2024, vide which on the recommendations of the committee dated 16.3.2024, the Vice-Chancellor under the powers vested in him under section 12-C(7) of the H.P University Act, 1970(amended) is pleased to grant one more golden Chance to such students of B.A/B.Sc./B.Com and Shastri 1st year batch 2021-22 who could not pass/clear the compartment in the golden Chance and who have passed 2nd year or having compartment in 2nd year & admitted in 3rd year class in the colleges. The above golden chance is granted with a fee of Rs.10,000/- for the ensuing examination to be held in the month of Oct.-2024.

Therefore, it is hereby notified for information of all the concerned eligible candidates that Online examination form will be enable on the University website i.e www.nexams.hpushimla.in w.e.f. 18.9.2024. The last date for filling up of online examination forms without late fee is upto 25th September, 2024, thereafter late fee will be charged as per University rules.

> Sd/-**Controller of Examinations**

Dated: Shimla-5, the :16.9.2024

Endst. No. Even. Dated: Shimla-5, the: 16.9.2024 Copy of the above is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Principals of Degree Colleges affiliated to the H.P University, Shimla-5.
- 2. All the Principals of Govt. Sanskrit Colleges & Other Sanskrit Colleges admitted to privilege of association of the University.

- The Director, ICDEOL, H.P University, Shimla-5.
 The Principal, H.P University, Centre for Evening Studies, Shimla-1.
 The Director, H.P University Regional Centre Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra (H.P).
- 6. The Incharge, CCEW, H.P University, Shimla-5 with the request that the examination forms may kindly be made available on the website of the University.
- 7. The Deputy Registrar (Academic), H.P University, Shimla-5.
- 8. The Deputy/Asstt. Registrar (Exam/Secy./Eval./Cash) H.P University, Shimla-5.
- 9. The Public Relations Officer, H.P University, Shimla-5. He is requested to get the news published as a news item in the leading newspapers.
- 10. The Incharge, Computer Centre, B.Tech. Computer, H.P University, Shimla-5. He is requested to make available the aforesaid notification on the University website.
- 11. The Section Officer (Exam/Secy./Eval./Cash) H.P University, Shimla-5.
- $12.\, The \ Incharge \ Enquiry \ Section$, H.P University, Shimla-5.
- 13. SPS/PS to VC/PVC/ Registrar/COE/ACOE FO, H.P University, Shimla-5.
- 14. The Incharge, SBI Cash Extension Counter, H.P University, Shimla-5.
- 15. Guard file.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar (Conduct)

The special chance is given to the students of Batch 2021-2022 who could clear their compartment examination, For detail candidates can contact college office.

> **GGDSD** COLLEGE **RAIPUR**(PALAMPUR)